- with an option for early

redemption

- other

2.2 Due to banks 94

- Current account 94

- other

2.3 Debt securities

- with an option for early

redemption

- other

2.4 Other liabilities

- with an option for early

redemption

- other

3. F inancia l derivates

3.1With underlying security

- Options

+Long positions

+Short positions

- Other derivates

+Long positions

+Short positions

3.2 With no underlying security

- Options

+Long positions

+Short positions

- Other derivatives

+Long positions

+Short positions

Notes to the financial statements

161

2. Banking portfolio - internal models and other methods for sensitivity analyses

This operational and strategic approach of the Bank is directed at minimising the volatility of interest margins and
of total economic value.
The table below shows the results of the impact on the interest margin, from a fixed perspective and in the
absence of behavioural models for the items at sight, of the analyses carried out at 31 December 2011 in the
event of a parallel variation in the interest rate curve and in consideration of the time effect of item repricing.

Risk indices: parallel shifts of the interest rate curve as of 31 December 2011

+100 bp -100 bp

% on the expected margin 3.47% -9.83%

% on the business margin 2.24% -6.35%

% on the result for the period 10.04% -28.45%

% of net equity 0.51% -1.44%

As regards economic value the impact, estimated using measurement models with a fixed perspective and in the
absence of behavioural models for the items at sight, has shown a risk exposure for 2011 that has remained at
levels that do not involve a significant impact on total equity.
The table below shows the variations in economic value analysed by applying deterministic approaches with
parallel shifts of the interest rate curve.

Risk indices: parallel shifts of the rates curve as of 31 December 2011

+100 bp -100 bp

% of economic value -1.35% 1.56%

2.3 EXCHANGE RISK

Qualitative information